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-STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public S~fety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad ~treet Newark 2;·No Jo 

MAY 26, 1952. 

lo . NEW LEGISLATION - P. L'o 1952, .·c. 126, AMENDING Ro Sa 33 :1-27 TO 
INCLUDE COAST GUARD AMONG THOSE ARMED FORCES POSTS WHICH ARE 
EX~SMPT FROM REQUIREMENT OF LIQENSE AND FEE FOR SALES OF ALCOHOLIC. 
BEVERAGES a : 

' . 

Senate Bill Noo 159 was approved by. Gove~nor Driscoll on 
May 6, 1952 and thereupon became Chapter 126 of ~he Laws of 1952. 
The Act reads as follows~ 

nAN ACT concerning _alcoholic beverages., and. amending 
section 33:1-27. of the Revised Statutieso 

HBE IT ENACTED bv the Senate and· Ge~neral Assembly 
of the State·of New J~rsey: . i 

n.l.o Section 33 ~l-27 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended to read as follows: ' 

I 

n iJJ.~ 1-27., All .fees collected by the Director 
of ths Division of Alcoholic Beverag~ Qontrol 
shall be promptly paid to the State Treasurer, 
and thereupon shall become part of th~ f~ee 
treasury funds of this Stateo 

rq Any. sta:tute 0
1r exemption t·o the c:ontrary 

notwithst~nding, no license shall be issued to. 
any person except upon payment of the'. full f~e -
therefor or as above prorated~ but no! license· 
shall pe required and no fee charged :in connec­
tion w:Lth the retail sale of alcoholi;c beverages 
for consumption on the premises where[ sold, when 
sold at any camp, post or regimental ~xchange : 
duly organized under the regulations iof the, ~· _ . 
United States Army or Navy or Mar.ine !Corps cir· 
Coast Guard or when sold by.any voluntary unin­
corporated organization of the Armed ~orces 
operating a place for the s~le of goods pursuant 
to the regulations promulgated by the' Secretaries 
of the respective Departments of Natibnal Govern~ 
ment under which the Armed Services operate or, 
if the conseht of the State Military ~oard shall 
have been first obtained, under the State National 
Guard regulationso? i · 

! 
I 

H2o This act shall take effect imm;ectiately.n 

Dated~ May 19, 1952. 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Direcbor .• 
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2. STATE REGULATIONS - RULE 7 OF REGULATIONS NOo 13 AMENDED TO CHANGE 
EXPIRATION DATES OF EMPLOYiv'.fENT PERMITS TO MARCH 31ST" 

TO ALL LICENSEES~ 

Administrative experience has demonstrated that it would be 
advantageous to have Employment Permits expire on March 31st of each 
year and to require renewal thereof to be made as of April 1st of 
each year., · ·· · · 

Accordingly, .eff.ective July .. 1, 1952, Rule 7 of State Regula­
tions No. 13 is hereby_ amended as.follows~ 

i~Fhile 7. Employment permits are not. transferable 
from person to person. All such permits expire on the 
March _Jlst· following their issuance unless otherwise 
specified there~n. Each application fo~ permit shall 
be accompanied by two (2) ideptical passport-type 
photograph~ of the applicant, two (2) inches by two 
( 2) inches, _and yvhich shall have been taken not more 
than thirty (30) days prior ·to the date of the appli­
cationo Each applicant shall be fingerprinted, without 
charge,· tihder:the·stipervision of the Division· of Alco­
holic Beverage Control at such time and place as shall 
be designated from time to time by t~e Directoro The 
fingerprints shall be· marked ~non-criminal? and shall· 
be filed with the Director on · · 

EmploymEfnt Permit.a for·· tlie ,. 1952-1953· period· will -$xpire March 
31, 1953 G Employees· fai.ling ·to. qua"l:l.fy as to age, re'sidence, or 
citizenship, who d~sire :to_ continue· thei_r employments .on and after 
April 1, 1953, must obtai'n renevtals of their employment permits 
before March 31, 1953. 

EDWARD ·J e. DORTON 
Acting Direct~r •. 

Dated~ May 1, 1952 
Effective July 1, . 1952· 
Filed with the Secretary of State df New Jersey· Mai 9~ 1952. 
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DISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS ILLICIT. LIQUOR - PREVIOUS RECORD -
LICENSK·SUSPENDED .FbR 50· 'DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~_ against · 

JOHN GAVLAK 
T/a MAIN STOP 
35 Main Avenue 

) 

)" 

Wallington, N. J., } 
Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-16, issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of ·wallingt on. 
- - - - - -·- - - - - - ~ - - - -

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND ORDER 

David Young, 3rd, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Woo~, Esqo, appearing for Div~sion of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a· charge alleging that he pos­
sessed on his licensed premises alcoholic ~everages in bottles 
bearing labels Which did not truly describe the cohtents thereof, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulations Noe 20. 

On March 24, 1952, - an ABC agent seized on defendant~ s ·premi~es 
one quart bottle labeled ~ 1 Seagramv s Seven Crown· Blended Whiskey 86e8 
Proofn, one quart bottle labeled i·;pM Blended Whiskey 86 ProofH ~ two 
quart bottles labeled n Calvert Reserve Blended Whiskey 86 ~ 8 Proof'i'i 
and one quart bottle labeled 'i';Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey 86 
ProofH when his field tests indicated a variance betwe(m thG;· labels 
on the bottles and the contents thereof. An analysis.by the ·Divi­
sion chemist disclosed that the contents of the said bottles were 
not genuin~ a~ label~d. Def~ndant denied any·knowledge of these 
discrepancies •. · · 

. ·Defendant ha~ a prior adjudicated recorde Effective June 25, 
1946, _his license was suspend Gd for sixty. days by the State Commis­
sioner (now Director) for possession of illibit liq~or (sixteen 
bottles)s See Bulletin 716.9 ~tern 7. Effectiv~ June 27, 1951, his 

·license was suspended for fifty days by the State Director for per­
mitting. bookmakirig, lottery activities and lewdness upon his · 
lic~nsed premise~. See Bulletin 910~ Item 7. 

Considering defendant 9 s past.record, t~ere is doubt as to· his 
fitness to hold a licenpe. This is his second similar offense, and 
the only point in his favor is that more than "five years .elapsed 
between thes~ similar violations~ How~~er, the .quesiion as to 
whether his license sho~ld ·b~ ~enewed may be determined by the local 
issuing authority, if he .applies for renewal of his license for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1952., Under.all the circumqtances, 
including the plea .herein, I shall suspend defendantvs license for 
fifty days. 

Acc9rdingly, it is, ·o~ _this 7t~ day ·af May, 19~2, 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption'.License C-16, issued · 
by t~e Bor9ugh Council of the Borough of W~llingt6n to·Jo4n Gavlak, 
t/a Main Stop, for premises 35 Main Avenue.9 1·\Tallington, be -and the 
sam~ is .here:t_y suspended. f'.or ·the· b·alance of 1. ts term expiring at 
Midnight, June )O, 1952, effective at 3 ~00 a.,m_c May 12.9 19520 

EDWARD Je DORTON 
Act.ing Director a I 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING BRA"WL AND GAMBLING ·ON 
LICENSED PREMISES - EM:PLOYING HOLDER OF SOLI.CITORVS PERMIT -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR JO DAYSo 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOLDER OF SOLICITOR 9 S PERi\'.ITTEMPLOYED 
ON RETAIL LICENSED PRE:MISES PERMIT SURRENDERED CHARGE N@l~::; 
PROSSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DOROTHY GUTMAN 
T/a GENE?S TAVERN 
56 West Tv'.l:t • Pleasant Avenue 
Livingston, N~ J., 

-Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-6, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Livingston. · · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
HARRY SCHENKEL 
52 Aldine Street ) 
N 8W ark 8 , N 0 J • ' 

Holder of Solicito~vs Permit No. ) 
3014, issued by .the.Director of the, 
Division of .Alcoholic Beverage J 
Control. 

- - ~ - - - - - ·- -

CONCLUSIONS 
i~ND 

OHDER 

Jacob Lubetkin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee and 
. Defendant-permittee.. . 

Edward F o Ambro_se, Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Co~trol. 

Defendant-licensee has pl0aded not guilty t6 the following 
charges~ . 

nL, On or about September 13,, 1951, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered i brawl, act of violence and disturbance 
in and upon your licens·oa premises~ in violation of Rule 
5 of· S_tate Regulations No. 20. 

~ 1 2. On or about S2ptember 13,- 1951 and on divers days prior 
thereto, you allowed, permitted· and suffered gambling in 
~nd upon your licensed premisGs, viz., wagering on the 
outcome of prize fights, baseball games and other sporting 
events.~ in violation of Rule 7 or Stats· Hegulations No. 
200 

~·.30 On September 15, 1951 and on divers days prior thersto,, 
you employed and had connected with you in a· business 
capacity Harry· Schenkel, 2 petson int€rested, directly 

.and indirectly, in the wholesaling of alcoholic beverages 
by· reason of his being ari officer, director, stockholder 
or, and holder of a solicitor?s permit for employment by 
Stewart-Hill, Inco, holder of a plenary wholesale licerise 
for premises 75 Dorsa Avenue, Livingston, N. J.:.in vio-
lation of Hule 2-9 of State Rsgulations No'! 20. 11 · 

Defendant-permittee, during pendency of the within proc8odings, 
'surrendered his so1icitor?s permit for cancellationo The attorney 
2.ppGaring for the Di vision has recommended that the charge be p_olle 
.Q~~Q· In view of this, the charge preferred against Harry 
Scuenkel will be QOlle Eros9ed. 
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As to the proceedings against defendant-licensee~ The first and 
most impo~tant question to be decided is whether Harry Schenkel 
(father O"f Dorothy Gutman) was employed on the licensed premises• 
Harold Baker :and Raymond Bataille, patrons of the licensed premises, 
testified that Harry Schenkel tended bar-on numerous occasions on 
the licensed premises between' May 1951 and September 1951, and par­
ticularly that they had purchased a number of glasses of beer and a 
carton of beer from him on the evening of September 13,· 1951. On 
this point I am impresse.d by thE; t.estimony of Kenneth Welch who had 
tended bar on defendantis premises from May 1951 until his employ­
ment· by defendant was terminated in November 19510 Welch testified 
that, while Schenkel 1·1wouldn Vt stay behind the bar constantly1', he 
;,used to tend bar, help around the placeH. Another patron, Arthur 
Go Minder, testified that he saw Schenkel acting as bartender on 
numerous occasions and that· he purchased a drink from Schenkel on 
the evening-of Septembe~ 15, 1951. On behalf of defendant Schenkel 
denied that he ever tended bar but admitted that he frequently 
visited the premises and cooked shrimp and prepared sandw~ches for 
the customerso Three patrons testified that they had never seen 
Schenkel tending bar. It is quite possible that they did not. How­
ever, from all the evidence I conclude that Schenkel tended bar and 
otherwise helped in the conduct of the licensed premises. Salary or 
compensation is not a requisite to employment" Re ·william Street 
~ar & Grill, Bulletin 466, Item go I conclude that at the times 
mentioned in the charges Schenkel was employed on the licensed· prem­
ises. Kravis y. Hoel\, 137 N.J.L. 252~ Re Jaco·bs, Bulletin 935, 
Item J. 

ts to Charge 1: ·The evidence establishes that on the evening 
of September 13, 1951, a fixture was broken in the men 9 s room on 
defendant 9 s premises and that Schenkel_met Harold Baker near the 
entrance to the men?s room and intimated that Baker had caused th~ 
damage. Baker denied the accusation. There is a serious dispute 
as to what happened thereafter. Schenkel says that' he went behind 
th8 bar· nto get a cigar\v. The witnesses for the Di vision· say- that 
Schenkel ·went behind the bar and served drinks. In any event, the 
argument as to whether Baker was responsible for the damage con­
tinued. It is clear that some time later Baker was seated on a 
stool in front of the bar and Schenkel was. behind the bar. The 
next.fact clearly established is that Schenkel~ reached over the bar 
·and either pushed or struck Baker with his f'i.st··,: with the result 
that Baker was floored and bscame unconscious. Baker testified that 
he spent sev~n days· in a hospital as a result·pf the injuries he 
.received. Even if BakE:r used nvtle languagen, as defendant 'is wit~· 
nesses allege, I do not think that he was the ~ggressor and I conw 
elude that :the attack by Schenkel was unjustified under the circum­
stancesa Hence, I find defendant-licensee guilty as to Charge 1. 

·greenbrier, Inco Vo Hock, 14 N~ Jo. Supero 39. 

~s to Cha~ge:2: The evidence leads me to conclude, desptte 
Schenkel?s denial, that he did engage in gambling on baseball games 
and fights with various customers while he was employed on the 
licensed premises. I find defendant-licensee guilty as to Charge 2e 
9teenbrier, Inc. Vo Hock, s~ra. 

As to Charge 3~ It was stipulated that on the dates mentioned 
·in th~ charges Schenkel held a solicitorvs permit and was an officer 
and director of a wholesale licenseeo Hence I find defendant­
licensee guilty as to Charge 3. 

~· ·-Defendant has no prior record. 

Under the circumstances I shall suspend defend~nt~s license 
on Charge 1 for fifteen days (Re Teevan et __ al., Bulletin 676-, Item 
11)~ on Charge 2 for ten days {Cf. Bil~Urbanski, Inco, Bulletin 

. 793, Item 3), and on Charge 3 for five days, making a total suspen­
sion bf .thirty dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of May, 1952, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·Consumption License C-6,· issued by 
the Township Committee of· the· Township of Livingston to Dorothy · 
Gutman, t/a Genevs Tavern, for premises 56 West Mt. Pleasant Avenue, 
'Livings~on, be and the same is· hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, 
commencing at 2~00 aomo May 19, 1952, and terminating at 2~00 a.m. 
June 18, 1952~ and it :Ls ... further - · 

ORDERED that the di·sciplinary proceedings instituted agai·nst 
Harry Schenkel· be and the same are hereby· Q..?lle prosseq·. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING PIN BALL MACHINES ON 
LICENSED PREMISES - P~EVIQUS RECORD - LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS - LICENSED PREMISES NO~ CLOSED - ORDER OF SUSPENSION TO BE 
ENTERED WHEN LICENSEE RESUMES OPERATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce2dings against 

c. Lo K., I~Co -
T/a LA RHUMBA BAR 
705 Madison Avenue 
Lakewood, No J., 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump­
tion License C-28, issued by the 
Township Committee of th0 Township 

-of Lakewoodo 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ":"") 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

c. to K., Inc., Defendant-licerisee, ~y Harry Cohen, Presidento 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

Defendant plead~d not guilty ·to a charge alleging that it 
allowed, permitted ·and suffered in· and upon ~ts licensed premises. 
two bagatelle or pin ball machines,· in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regul~tions Noo 20. · 

An ABC agent testified that on April 7, 1952, during the course 
of a r~utine inspection of defendant?s licensed premises, he 
observed-·on the first_ floor thereof two bagatelle machines in a 
room ·adjoining the lobby and descr{bed as the i•writing room 11 • An 
inspection of the application for t~ansfer.'.of the license in question 
to defendant, dated D-ecember 6 ~ 1951, disclosed that r1Barroom, dance 
hall, dining room, all rooms _l, 2, 3d. floors~ playroom, storeroom in 
the ~ellar~ ~ill constitute the _licensed prem~se~o . ' 

-Harry :Cohen, President of defendant corporation, testified that. 
the. ·c:~pplication should have specified n·a11 guest" rooms 1st fl.' 2nd 
fl. and Jrd fl. H as was contained in previous ci:p·pl"i cations·· for 
licenses for said premisesc Harry Cohen further testified:that i'iit 

·was·. a ·matter of making an error in typingw by the girl who filled in 
the application form. · · 

I cannot accept the explanation of Harry Cohen, President of 
defendant corporation, as a defense to the charge preferred herein. 
A licensee is bound by the description of his licensed premises as 
set forth in his applicationo The.maintenance of th$ machine on any 
part.,of:the·.lic;ensed. premises was ·a. yiolstion of the.Rules and Regu·­
lations· cif:the_Div~sion of Alcoho1i~·Beverag$ Control •. 

- . . 

·I find .. defendant guilty of the charge pref.erred in the 3..n$tant 
case. 
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·Defendant has no·prior recordo However~ effective M~r~h 24, 
1951, the within license, then held· by Harry Cohen and Mollie 
Kornfeld, now· owners of 40% .and 25%, respectively, of· defendant~s 
capite.l stock, was suspended for 2"5 days or1 a 1:farming outn ·charge. 
Re C:-Jh§~KornfelQ (Bulletin 90~, Item 6.·and Bulletin 903, Item 4). 
The license was transferr~d to defen~nnt on December 21, 1951,- effec­
tive January 2, 19520 Und8r. all th~ ·circumst·anc.es: I sh.all suspend 
defsndant vs license· for a _pt:friod of"· fifte.en. ·day's; · · 

The records at this Division indica~e-th~i <l~fe~d~ni~~ ~~emises 
are now· clo~3ed and will remain c1os.ed ·until som 1;s time ·:Ln .·the autumn" 
Thus, no E.~ffecti ve suspGns~cm c·an be. imposed ·at _·t.hE? pres~:q.t. t.imc. 
The starting date of the suspensiori herein will b?.p6~tp6ned urttil 
furthet order, after the licens~~ p~emises· shall h~v~ reopen~d for 
business in the &utumn of 1952. ·· ·· · · · · · · · · 

The suspension, which will become effective in ths autumn, will 
operate against the renewal lic~nse, if issued to de.fondant, 9r 
against the license if issued or transferred to another person and 
renewed for the 1952-53 lic~nsing year~ ,·See State Regulations·No. 
16. . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this d~h day of May, 1952, 

ORDERED that any license. for the 1952-53 licensing· period, 
issued to defendant for this or any other premises, or issued or 
transferred to any other person for the same premises, sh~ll be 
suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, the time to b~ fixed by 
subsequsnt order as aforese,,id. 

EDVV1-'J1D J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

6. CANCELLJ.TION PROCEEDINGS - CHAHGE ALLEGING. THI-~T· LICENSE· HAD BEZN 
IMPROVIDENTLY ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF Po Lo 19~1, Ce 163, DISMISSED 
FOR LACK OF PROOF. 

In the Matter of Cancellation. 
Proceedings agains~ 

JACK KAPLJ~N 
1615 New York Avenue 
Union City, No Jo, 

Holder of Limited Retail Distri- . ·) 
bution License DL-6, issued by the .· 
Board of Commission0rs of the Citv -) · 
of Union Ci~y. u · 

- - -. - - - ~ - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DER 

Cohen and Turtzi Esqs., by Sydnsy I. Turtz; Esq~, Attornejs for 
Li-cense2. 

Anthony Meyer, JrG, Esq., ap~earing·fo~ D~vision of.Alcoholic 
-BeveragG· co·ntroL, .. 

' ...... '·:: 

Licensee was ordcred_to show cause why his limited retail dis­
tribution-license for the current licensing year should not be 
suspended, revoked or dancelled and declared null· and void for the· 
~eason that said license was improvidently~issu&d, in violation of 
R. S, 33~1-12(3)b (as amended by-·P.L. 195li ch. 16J). 

The pertinent portion 0£ P.L. 1951, ch~ 163; which became effec­
tive on June 5, 1951, provides as follows~ 
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n_Limi ted reta.il dis.tri bution license. . 3 b~ : The holder of 
this license shall pe entitled,· .subject to· rules and.· 
regulations, to ffe11 any unchilled, brewed,- ·malt alcoholic 
beverag~s in quantiti~s of not less than ~eventy-two fl~id 
o~nces for· consumption qff the licensed premi.ses~ but only 
in ·original containers~· proyj._q0d2 how8ver 11 .th0t this 
license ... shalL_1?..§_ is_B;led onJ:y__Jor prc1rgses operated q.nd· co11-
ducted· by the lic·ensee 8.-JL...@:.._~bona.:_fi§e .Erocer....Y.....§.tore, meat 
0arket.2 meat and groc;ery_storea delicatessen 2 or othE?r 

.. type of .. bona fidl::~ ,f.bod-. S"~ore. at .~vl)ich groceries or othe:t:'. 
foodstuffs ar~_sold;__at. retail~· .al}d. PI.:2Vided:.. further 2 that 
this 1icpnse shall no·t. be issued exc~t for premises at 
-.which the sale·· of-J;rocerir~_f? or· .other. foodst:uffs is the 

· nrimary and .. · principal business. an£._~Lwhic[l the~ sale of 
alcoholic beverages· is merely incip.ontal cmd subordinate 
theret.Q.. ,;,,:~':"i 

.: ·; -~ . ' . 

At the hea~ing·he~ein·~n.ABC·agent··testified that he visited 
th0.'lic·cnsed premises•0n-higust2:, 1951, and· me.de sketches of.the; 
interior·-of·the·lic~ns~d premises. The sketches indicate that,. as 
one entered the store, there were. a magazine rack to the.left and a 
newspaper stand to the right. The. store contained a cigar ·case, a 
candy case, a· greeting: ca±·d ·ca;se ·2nd. two r.e~riger:·ator~ -- one for 
the storage of ice cream and the othc~ for the ~tbrag~ of Coca Cola 
and soda$· To ·the.laft rear: ~f the store wore £our:ihelves contain­
ing items, a large- ma.jori ty. of whic.h may _:.be .. desi:gnat'ed as groc·ories •. 
Each 6f the~e shel~~s-ext~nded for 8 dist~ndc_of ~pproximatBly ten 
feet 2.long 'the left w:all. of the. premises· a·frd for an additional · 
distance of approximately ten feat along the ·rear wall of the prem­
ises. Other shelving in the store contained cigars, cigarettes, 
tobacco and stationery., __ - Grackers and bread vvere displayed on the 
top of the candy case; ·and c0ndiGs 2nd cakes were-displayed on top 
of one of the refri~erators. · .. 

. . ' 

The li~eriseb·t~stified.that ~e h~s ~eld a limited ret~il distri­
bution·' license for·· the past sevent-een or cighte8n ycarso - He admits 
that prior to June 5, 1951 (the date upon which PoL~ 1951) ch. 163,· 
became effective), ·umost of the business, .. of .cours.eJ was cigarettes, 
candy and sodaii. He testified that, a bout the middle of June, he 
was advised of the recent change .in the law and ngot groc0ries inno 
He stated tha0t .id.n the beginning it was hard.ii· but .that gradually, 
do.y by day,' w.eek by· week,· the sa~e of grocery it0ms increased. 
Between the date of the inspection and the date of h9aring there ·. 
was no substantial Qhange in the physicLl-appearance of the store~ 
but a sign reading ~··Groceries and· Fanc·y Foodsn has been placed upon· 
the prsmisos~ The record indicates that the sale of groceries· and 
other foodstuffs amounts to a.pproximately si.xty per cent 11 ·of. the 
gross sales. · 

It is impossibl~ to·determine tho exact·nature of ths business 
conducted on the licensed premises on·· July ·1, 1951, when the· renewed 
license for ... the cu;r·ron.t. licensing. year bccamE: effecti VG.. However, 
upon the evidence pr~sented, I_qonclude that the liceD~ec now·con­
ducts e. bona fide. grocery ·E;tore· or other type· of bona· fide foo_d 
store at which groceri~s or. bther foodstuffs ~re sold at retail~ 
that the .sale ·of groceri.es ·or ·other ·foodstuffs is thE; primary and 
principal business, and that the sale: of alcoholic b0verag~s is · 
merely incidental. and "subordin&te- thereto. Under the circumstances, 
the r~le to show:cause will.·be discharged. 

Accordingty, ii is, ~n this 28th day· bf hpril, 1952, 

ORDERED that the rule to show cause be and the same is hereby 
discharged. 

EDW!~RD J. DORTON 
11.cting Dire·ctor. 
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7. Ci~NCI:IJLATION PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT· LICENSE· HAD BEEN 
IMPl-WVIDENTLY ISSUiD IN VIOLATION OF P. Lo 1951, c. 163, DISlVIISSED 
F0R L~CK OF PROOFo 

In the Mattsr of Cancellation 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM L. MOTTO 
2600.Summit Avenue 
Union City, N. Jo, 

} 

) 

) 

Holder of Limited.Retail .Pistri- ) . 
bution Li~cnse DL-7, issued by . 
the Board of C8mmissioners 0f thci) 
City of Union Cityo 
- .•• ~- - - - - - --.- .. -· - - .. - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

La.wrencG Wolfberg, ·Esq_.,· Attorney. for Licensee• 
Anthony Meyer, Jr9, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 

Liconsoe Was ordered to· show catse why his limited_ retail dis­
trib1tion- li~ense for the curretit licGnsing year should not be 
sus;wnded, revoked ·or cancelled and declared· null and void for the 
reason that said license was improvidently-issued, in violation of 
R. S. 33:1-12(3)b (as amended.by P.L. 195i, ch. 163). · 

\. . 

The-pertinent portion of ·P. L. 1951, cho 163, which became 
effective on June 5, 1951, provides as follows: 

· .. Limited retail distribution licenS.c., Jb. The holdsr of 
this license -shall. be en~itlod, subject to rules and rsgu­
lations, to sell any unchilled, brewed, malt alcoholic . 
beverages· in q'uantities of not less than SE:::venty-two fluid. 
ounces for consumption off the licens2d premises9 but. only 
in originel containers~ provJ.Q.od, howeve~.t __ :th.?t this li_£_ens~ 

. -~h~tl~_b..£._ issued only fq_~'_...Bf_t:mi~e_9_ .Q.Per~:..t_§_Q__?Il..Lcoriducteq_ by 
I-he ;Licensee . .s.s a _pona · fid~.9_£_l?J:Y_~tore 2 m~9t m_?£ket, 
meat and __ J?;roce~i...§.2_re 2 qelic0t~s~£..1!....2-. or otht:;r tYE .. e of. bona· 
fide food st_C?L~ ·at whic11:JQ:g_g_e:r:_i(~ .... ..9_r_CJ..:t.her _f_~odstuffs are 
_sold at retail 9 2-!fd _EFoy~d~_Q__.fu:rj}~m~: . ..L. .• tr~ai_~h~s li c ens~: 
shall not ____ Q§_J..£.e..~ed. e~c~E~--~QI:_prcmis~s _at w~1ich the_.£~1~ 
s>J' f'.;f 2.~ t::r·i es __ Q£_<2yJ!-e1:'_fQ_o51s_~~f f i?. .. :.J s_ tl)e· _.£rilll.§~ry and__12ti n~_i pa~· 
.Q~.e in e ~£.~~d _at w~ ch ~-tie ..§_~le 21__.g]-_c,_QP...9 l i _£._.12_ever age §__i_,2 
merely in~iqent?J,l and S}l-_~ord.~nat e tl]ei:et o o ':":c:.:di 

At th~ hearing herein an ~BC agent testified that he visited 
the licensed premise~ on August 27, 1951, and made a sket9h of the 
interior of the licensed premises~ The sketch indicates that on 
the left side of the store, as one enters the premises, there were 
a·magazine rack, a counter and a soda fountain. Behind these. fix­
tures and along the left wall were a number of shelves containing 
cigars, cigarettes, sugar~ coffe~, cerea~, mi~k in.cans, tobacco and 
toilet articles- Further· to the rear and·along the left wall were 
four shelves containing canned g6ods and various grocery items and 
two lower shelves containing bottled soda. · On the right side of the 

. store, as one enters the premises, there were six dabinets contain­
ing caridy, crackers·, cigars and gree~ing- cards., .Along the right 
wall were shelves containirig shoe polish, lamps and oil. Along.the 
rear wall of the premises was a magazine rack, in- front of which was 
a stand containing small bookso Almost directly .in the center of 
~he store were two tables, on whic4 wers displayed cakes,. newspapers 
and candy •. A subsequent check made by.another ABC agE:mt on Octobsr 
10~ 1951, disclosed that two rack shelves containing cake. and bread. 
tad thereafter been placed iri the center of the store. 

The records of the Division of Alcoholic Bev~rage Control indi~ 
cate that William L. Motto has held a limitsd retail distribution 
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license for the premises in question for more than three years last 
past. 

The licensee testified that in June 1951 he entered into a new 
lease for the premises, which is to continue for a period of eight 
years from July 1, 1951. The new lease, at an increased rental, 
gives him the privilege of selling groceries -- a right which he did 
not have und·er his former lease. He further _.testified that, whereas 
on June 30, 1951, his store contained only a smBll,amount of gro­
ceries, nevertheless his inventory (figured at cost) 6f grocery items 
on September 38, 1951, amounted to ~;;1,300.00. His testirhony also 
indicates that, between June 30 and September JO, his total s~les 
increased- about 33-1/3% and that, as of the latter date; }}is sales of 
g~oceries, including ice cream, candy and soda; approximate about 
two-thirds of his total business. The evidence further indicates 
that the sale of beer amounts· to less then te~ per cent •. of his busi­
ness. 

It is im~ossible to determine the exact nature of th~ business 
as it was conducted on July 1, 1951, when the renewed· license for 
the current licensing year became effectiveo However, upon the evi­
dence presented I conclude t:hat- the licensee nmv conducts a bona fide 
grocery store or other type of bona fide food store at which gro- · 
ceries or other foodstuffs ar~ sold at retail~ that the sale of 
groceries.or other foodstuffs is the primary and principal business, 
and that the sale of alcoholic beverages is merely inciderttal and 
subordinate thereto. Under the circumstances, the rule to show· cause 
will be discharged. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of April, 1952., 

ORDeRED that the rule to show cause be and the same is hereby 
discharged. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

S. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL IN MOTOR VEHICLE .,.. VEHICLJ-3 ANb ALCOHOL FORFEITED - CIJAIM 
OF INNOCENT LIENOR RECOGNIZED. · 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
~ebruary 16, 1952 of a Buick 
sedan and 5 - 1 gallon jugs of 
alcoholic beverages, on Black 
Horse Pike, near Kendall Boule- ) 
vard, in the Borough of Audubon 
Park, County of Camden and State ) 
of New Jersey. · 
- - - ~ - - -·- - - ~ - ~ - - - -) 

Case No" 8016 

ON HEARING 
CONC-LUSIONS AND ORDER 

Cobbin & Farr, Esqso, by William R. Farr, Esq., Attorneys for 
Abbott Finance Company. 

Harry Cast.elbaum,. Esqo, appearing for the Di vision of fl_lcoholic 
· Beverage Controlo 

on·~ebruary 16, 1952 an Audubon police officer halted on the 
Black Horse Pike in that Borough a Buick sedan bearing Pennsylvania 
license plates.· The driver and owner of the vehicle was Warren T~ 
Frisby, who was accompanied by two other men. The officer dis­
covered five one-gallon glass jugs of what appeared to be alcohol in 
the car. · 

The officer·took the menj the car, and the ~lcohol into custody 
-and notified the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Contr.olo Later 
Frisby and his companions told ABC agents that they drove from 
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Philadelphia to ~ew Jersey to :obtain·· alcoholic bevecrages. One of 
the men, in· a written· stateme~~' gave the ·dr;tails of the trip, -

- including the fact that the alcohol was placed in·the car in the · 
vicinity of Blackwood, New Jersey, and was being transported t6 
Philadelphia., 

The contents of one of the gallon jugs were analyzed by the 
Di vision Chemist who 'r-eports that.it has a crude taste and aroma~ 
is fit for beverage purposest and has an alcoholic content by 
volume ·of 40 o 0%. There were no labe)-s, or stamps indi eating the 
payment of tax on the alcoholic beverages, on the jugs. The alco­
hol ·is therefore prima facie illi.cit• Ro· So 33 :1-8$. It is 
obviously bootleg-alcohor:-- · · · 

The alcohol is an illicit alcohcilic beverageo Ro So 33:1-l(i)~ 
Such illicit alcoholic beverage and the· Buick sedan in which it was· 
transported-are subject to seizure and fo~feiture. R.S. 33~1-l(y)·, 
R.S., 33~1-2, RoS• 33:1-66. · 

At the seizure hearing in the case held pursuant to R. S. · 3·3~1-€:6; 
an appearan6e .was entered on behalf of Abbott Finance Company, 
which sought recognition of its lien on the Buick sedan~ 

The finance compa~y loaned the sum of $300.00 to Wa~ren T. 
Frisby on December 7, 1950 on the security of a lien on the Buick 
sedan. This lien was noted on the certificate of -title to the car 
issued by the Department of ·Revenue of the State of Pennsylvaniao 
The balance presently due on the loan· is $2110190 · 

In July 19.50 the finance c·ompany ha·d ·loaned a lesser sum to 
Frisby on the same security. l!~t that time it obtained a ~itten 
:statement from Frisby setting forth 'his employment,.· references, and 
other details bf his backgroundo This informati6n was che6ked and 
found to be accurateo This lo~n was paid off within_ about a month. 
When Frisby reapplied ·in December for the second loan, the finance 
company relied upon the previous inquiry. After the seizure, the 
finance company obtained a report on Frisby from an independent 
investigating agencyo This report s~ts forth that Frisby was 
employed as a· bartender, and resides with his mother~ It did not 
develop any detrimental information. Frisby does not appear to· have 
any previous criminal record·for violating any liquor-·lawso 

I .am satisfied that the finance company ·acted in good faith 
and had no knowledge of the unlait1ful use 'to which the Buick sedan 
was put or of su6h facts as would:have led a person of ordinary 
prudence to discover· such use o. I shall therefore, in accordance 
with Ro S. 33:1-66{f), recognize its lien ·against the B~ick sedan 
to the extent of ~p2ll .19. . . · 

I am advised that it is desir~ble that the' Buick sedan be 
r~tained. for tqe use of the St.ate ·conditioned upcm payl'!lent of the 
lien claim of 0211.19. ·. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Buick sedan 
des_cribed in Schedule ·;:·A~ 1 - attached hereto constitutes unlawful prop­
erty and be retained for the use of the State of New Jer~ey condi­
tioned upon payment to the J~bbott Finance Company of its lien claim 
in the amount of ~p21L,19~ and it is further , · 

· ·DE.TERlVITNED and ORDERED that· the 5 1-gall·on jugs of alcoholic 
beverages constitute unlawful property and the same be and hereby 

. is forfeited ·in accordance with the provisions ·or RoSo·;JJ~l-66, and 
that it be retained for the us~ of hospitals and state, ·c?~rtty'and 
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municinal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the 
direction of the ~cting Direct0r of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •. 

Dated ~ · :May 2, 19 5 2 o 

Lff:J ARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Dire.ct or. 

SCHEDUL:G ".A'~ 

5 1-gallon jugs of alcoholi6 beverages 
l - Buick sedan, Serial No& SC406$PA, Pennsylvania 

. . 1951 Reg. · 166CG., 

9 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ]\'IATTHK'lS ET AL. v. ORANGE AND LAGHAVENIS. 

KA THl:~RINE MA TT HEWS, MARY E. PAYNE, 
mW. Jo VANCE Mc I-VER and IrCV. 

·DOUGLAS Iv'Io COLLINS,. 

Appellants, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
ORANGE, ·and JO,S.EPH LAGRA v~-=Nrs' 
t/a PARROW GARDEN, . . · 

Respondentso 

) 

. ) 

- - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - -

ON AP?EJ~L 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORD~R 

Robert So Hartgrove, Esq.,· Attorney for f'~ppel1Ri1t so 
Felix Jo Verlangieri, E~q., ~ttorney for Respondent ~funicipal.Bciird 

of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control • 
. Thomas J. Freda, ~sq., Attorney for Resp~tident Joseph Lagtavenis, 

· t/a Parrow .Garden.· · ·. · · 

This is an appeal from the action of r·espondent Municipal1 Board 
in granting the transfer of a plen2ry retail consumption ·license 
held by respondent Joseph Lagravenis fro~ 110.Parrow Street to 
111 Parrow Street, O~ange. 

The petition of appeal alleges t~at the action of Tespqndent 
Board wa.s errone·ous for reasons ·whi.d1 mav be summarized as f6llows; 

• • • • 1' rJ • • 

(1) the site ·of the p~~posed .transfer w2s changed fro~ residen­
tial to ·busin·es's z.o"ne ·hy niunicip.21 governirig body to· 
accommodate. t·he resporident-·l:Lcensec ~ · · · 

(2) the site upon whi6h respondent-iiccnsee 9 s premises existed 
was ac·quir·ect by the rounic.ipali ty for a housing proj cct, and 
the site of the pr6posed tran~fe~ of the license will b~ · 
directly opposite to th2 housing proj~ct~ · · · 

(3) the proposed licens·ed premi.ses will ·be socially undesirable· 
and will. adversely ·affect the he~th, .. morals, security and 
welfare of the community; and , · · · · 

(4) there is no need for or convenien6e'io be served by the 
licensed pre~ises in ~uestiono 

~Qther reasons for reversal ar~·set forth in pGtition of appeal.but, 
since no· s_ubstantial evidence vrns presented l:n support of eny of 
the odditional reasons, they will be considered &9 abandoned~ 

"· 
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'· As to reason (l)~ In December i95i an existing ordinance was 
ame'nded by the Board of Commi~rn~,oners of the City·· of Orange to 
change the property known as iii Pa~row Street from a residential 
zone to a business zohe~ The issue raised by the appeliants, that 

.the zoning ordinance was modified- by the municipal governing body 
for the sole benefit or conveni~nce of the respondent~licensee~ can 
be dete~mined only by a civil c6urt of-compet~nt jurisdiction and 
:cannot be considered in the present· proceedingo. 

As to ~eason (2·)~ The mer~ f~ct that the proposed premises 
are opposite the·· new housing·· development·. is not a suff;L'cient reason 
'for denying a transfer of the licenseo 

As to reason (3): · The evidence .presente~·herein: disclose~ that 
respondent Joseph Lagravenis has operated licensed premises for the 
past sixteen yec,:trs at 110 Parrow Streeto · No complaint has hereto­
for.e ever been. made regarding the manner in which he has· conducted 
his business, Respondent Lagravenis i~ compelled to vacate the 
premises for which his license was issued because that property i~ 
included in a tract.of land acquired by the municipal· housing 
a,uthority for a public· housing project. On January 8:i 1952, the 
memb~rs of respondent Board unanimously granted the transfer of his 
license to premises to be erected at 111 Parrow St~eet.9 almost 
directly opposite his present licensed p~emiseso The: section in 
which both premises are lo__cated may be characterized as a mixed 
residential and busiriess neig~borhoodo 

... 
Two of the appellants live on Parrow Street; one adjacent to 

the proposed premises·, and the other a few.door~ away. The other 
two appellants do not residS in the neighborhood·but. are Pastors of 
nearby churches.o Two other witnesses- produced by appellan,ts do not 
,reside in Orange, . and another witness does not reside in the ·neigh­
borhoodo Appellants and their witnesses testified that· unsatisfac-
tory conditions exist in this section of the city. They ascribe 
thes~ conditions to the fapt_that there are too many licensed prem~ 
ises in the· neighborhoo.d~ How.ever, the _major objections made by 
the witnesses w_er'e general·· in nature. Only in one or two instances. 
did these witnesses. attempt to connect ~espondent~licensee 9 s prem­
ises .with the· unsatisfactory conditions ·of· which they complain., The 
two appellants who reside on· Parrow Street testified that intoxi­
cated persons came.from Lagravenis? premises and trespassed on their 
property~ They admitted that they never complained to the lic~nsee 
or objected to any_renewal ·of his license. · 

If coridiii6ns, bot~ traffic and otherwise, are as depicted by 
appellants, there is~a need for closer supervision ·by the loca~ _ . 
police i_n this ~e.ction .of the· municipalityQ Hpwever, in the absenc·e 
o~ convincing evidence. that the 1ic.ensee is responsible .. ;for, or sub­
stantially contributed to,\) the ·unsatisfactory conditions, ,he should 
hot be penaiizedo The licensee testified that he never rece~ved any 
complaint as to the .manner in which he conducted his premises. 
Appellants have not established, by a preponderance of th~ evidence, 
that the licensed premi_ses wer·e improperly c._ond\lcted'o · 

. As to reason. (.4) ~ The question as to whether licensed pi·emise·s 
should be permitted in a particular section of the municipality is a 
matter confided to the sound discretion of the issuing authorityo 
On appealj the burden.of showing that the municipal issuing author­
,ity abused its discretion·rests with the appellanto · Cfo· R~ Segal 
~t al. Vo Clifton et alo~ Bulletin 732.9 Item 5 •. The' fact-th~­
respondent-licensee proposes ta··transfer his license to premises 
directly across_ the street .will not increa9e th(3 number of outlets 
for the sale of alcoh6li6 beverages ·in that areao Under these cir­
cumstances, the fact that the 1 ~1ocus is a low-economic arean is riot. 
a sufficient reason for reversal. Bi vonL'L!...-... Hoc1s_, 5 No J. Super. 118e 
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A transfer pf a l~ce~se may not b~ <lenied,merely.to decreas~ the 
number of licenses. j\irschJ::ioff. _ _"v~~Mi1lvill~ Bulletin 254, Item 8, 

There is no evidence that ani member of the local issuing 
authority was improperly mo~i~ated~ ·· 

Upon the· evidence gddliced herein, .1-I conclude. that, appellants 
have failed to sustain the' burden of proof ·in· showing that respondent 
Board abused its discretionary powsr in transferring the license 
from place to plac~. Hence, the.action of respondent.B6ard will be 
affirmed. Northend Tavern·, 'Inc.· v. Northvale .et al., Bulletin 493, 
Item 5. · · 

· .Accordipgly,' it is, on this ljth day of May, 1952, 

ORDERED that the a~tiob of respondent Board be and the same is 
hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be. and the same is hereby 
dismissed •. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

10. MORAL TURPITUDE - BREAK:tl'!G, .BNTgR_IIlG, LARCENY AND RECEIVING, AND 
FALSE SWEARINGca 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLIGATI'ON TO LIFT GHANTEDa 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Diiqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to R. S-
33 ~1-Jl.2., 

Case No. 978. 

CONCLUSIONS 
I.ND ORDER 

On December 5 , . . 1927, petitioner rece~ ved a suspended sentence 
by a Judge of a Court:of Special Sessions, as a result of being con­
victed of breaking, ·ente1.;ing, larceny and i""ecei ving. On February 
19, 1947, petitioner was sentenced by a Judge of a Court of Special 
Sessions to eighteen months in a County Penitentiary, three months 
of which he was td remain in custody and the remaining fifteen 

·months of.which he·~as to be on probation. The senten~e ~esulted 
from a plea of guilty by petitioner to false swearing~ P~titioner 
was released from the pehal institution on May 2, 1947. Petitiorier 
has not been convicted of any crime ~;ince May' 2, 1947. It appears 
that th~ fa~s~ swearing charge.arose when petit~oner testified under 
oath at a criminal trial of a person chargE;d with murder contrary to 
_information gfven previously .under oath before a Grand Jury. The 
crimes bf which petitioner was convicted involved moral turpitudeo 

. - At the hearing herein three witnesses (~ truck driver, a barbe~ 
and a businessm~n), who have known petitioner for a psriod of more 
than five years, testified that during the time they have known him 
he has conducted himself in a law-abiding m2.nner. The Police 
~Department of the municipality in which petitioner resides has cer-
- tified that no complaints or investigations concerning petitioner 
a1~e ·pendingca · · · 

. • I 

Petitioner· testified that. during the past five ·years he has 
been engaged in a Fainting business operated by himself. 

. Despite the fact that petitioner has not been convicted o·f any 
crime, during the past five years, it is necessary for him to ~how 
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thc::t he has conducted himself in a law-abiding manner during that ... 
period and that his associ~tion with the alcoholic beverage industry 
will not be.contrary to public il}terest. On July 9, 1948, a Munici­
pal Magistrate fined petitioner ~~~10.00 after he pleaded· guilty to 
gambling with dice, in violcition of a local ordinance. The Police 
Department, in response to the·Divisionvs inquiry relative to the 
gambling charge afe.rerpentioned, advised~ 

~¥Above subject (meaning petitioner) on 7/9/48 was a member 
of an eight or ten man house painting crew here in~ •••• 
The occasion was a vpay dayv and upon co~pleting the days 
work and getting their weeks pay, the painting crew, along 
with their boss, started· a vfriendlyv Crap Gamee One of 
our Police Officers spotted them, and the whole group was 
arrested for Gambling. All who admitted active participa­
tion in the game - as th~ above - were fined $10000 each. 
The rest were fined $5.00 on general principles. There 
was no indication of any connection with YProfessionalv 
gamblingo They were arraigned under a Local Ordinance 
covering. ?Vice and Immorali ty.t. i·1 

The conviction aforementione~ appears to be a single lapse 
during the last five yearso_ . Further~ore, said conviction for viola­
tion of a local ordinance does not constitute the conviction of a 
crime. Re __ Case No ~_3_1-.4:, Bulletin 3 93, It em 9. I do not believe 
that this single lapse -~ not .a 1 ··crime;~· and in itself not serious -·-~ 
overcomes petitioner?s otherwise clear record during that past five 
yearsv period and the favorable testimony of his character witnesses. 
Re__Q_~se No. 46 2 Bulletin f299, Item 9-. 

From the evidence I conclude that petitioner has conducted him­
self in a law-abiding manner during thlS~-- last five years, and that 
hiB association with the alcoholic beverage industry ~ill not be 
contrary to public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on ~his ath.day of May, 1952, 

ORDERED that petitioner~s statutory disqualification, because 
of the convictions of crimes described herein, be and the same is 
hereby removed in accordance with the p~ovisions of R. S. 33~1-31.2. 

EDVJARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

11. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

The Old Reading Brewery, Inc. 
Ninth & Laurel Streets, Reading, Pa. 

Appl-ica.tion filed May 12, 1952 for Limited Wholesale License •. 

St. Louis Terminal Warehouse Company 
647 River St., Paterson, N.J. 

J~pplication filed May l,?,. 1952 for Public Warehouse License. 

North America Wines Corporation 
5702 ~ 4Sth St., New York, N. Y. 

·Application filed Ma_y 16~ 1952 for tro.nsfer of Wine· Wholesale 
License WW~25 from Napa Valley Grape Products, Inc., 335-339 
Jac~son Ave., New_ York, N. Y. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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12 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~- ILLICIT .LIQUOR- - MITIGATING CIRCUM­
STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR 10 DAY~~. L~SS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the .. Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT and HELEN PASCH 
T/a BOB FASCH?S BAR & GRILL 
1014 Main Avenue 
Clift op, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-121,·issue~ by the 
Municipal Council of the- City of 
Clift Ono . 

) 

.) 

} 

).. 

) 

). 

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Milton Schamachjl Esqo, Attorney· for Defendant.-licenseee 
Vlilliam F. Woodjl Esq .. , appearing for Di vision of Alcoholie 

· Beverage Control. 

Defendants pleaded po~ _yul t to· a charge .0lleging that they pos­
sessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
which did not truly describe the contents thereof, in viol·ation of 
Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20. 

On January 10, 1952, an ABC aGent inspecte·d .forty-four opened 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized on defendant~s premises 
one 4/5 quart bottle labelect·nBottled in .. Bond Old Hickory Straight 
Bourbon Whiskey 100 Proof~~ when his field tests indicated. a variance 
between the labels on the bottles and the contents thereof s ·An 
analysis· by the Division chemist disclosed that the.contents of .the 
said bottle.were not genuine as labelede 

In alleged mitigation of the violation, defendants state that 
they obtained a transfer of the license for the premises in question. 
in September 1951 from a former lic€risee$ and that the seized bottl~ 
was on the premises when the license was transferred. Our records 
show that th~ licens~~was so transferred and that, at the ti~~ of 
the seizure, Robert Pasch stated to the ABC. agent that. the seized 
-b0ttle had been 6pen at the time th~- license w~s transferredo He 
also stated to the agent that neither the present licensees nor any 
of their· employees had tampered with the contents of the bott~e. 
~-Jhile a licensee ·is strictly accountable for any "refillsn found on 
his licensed premises~ I conclude that the seized bottle was, in 
fact, taken over from a predecessor and that .this is ~ mitigating 
factor in this case~ It;might be well· to point out that a.licensee 
may request this Division to examine the :stock of liquor taken over 
from a· pred~cessor. · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated records· Without departing 
from the general policy established in Re R~dolpq~ Bulleti_n: 680 ~ ... 
Item 1, I shall, under the circumstances o~ this dase~ suspend 
defendants.9. liGens:e· .for a period of ten days" Re Sierr~-, .. B~lletin 
692, Item 5~ Re Bensel, Bulletin 694, Item 2o Five days will be 
remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of five days. 

. : 

Accordingly, it i~, on this 2nd day of May, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-121, issued 
by the Municipal Council of the City of Clifton to Robert and Helen 
Pasch, t/a Bob Pasch9.s Bar & Grill, for premises 1014 Main Avenue,' 
Clifton, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, 
~oromencing at 7~00 a&m. May 12, 1952, aY1:d terminating at 7~00 a.m. 
May 1 7 jl 19 52 ~ 
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